

No. 23-1509, -1553

---

---

**IN THE  
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

ALIVECOR, INC.,  
*Appellant,*

*v.*

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Appellee,*

APPLE INC.,  
*Intervenor.*

-----  
APPLE INC.,  
*Appellant,*

*v.*

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
*Appellee,*

ALIVECOR, INC.,  
*Intervenor.*

---

*On Petition from the United States International Trade Commission  
Inv. No. 337-TA-1266*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION**

Joshua Landau  
Computer & Communications  
Industry Association  
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Suite 300C  
Washington, DC 20001  
jlandau@ccianet.org  
(202) 470-3622  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The ITC Is A Trade Agency, Not A Patent Court.....	6
A.    The ITC Is Fundamentally Intended To Address Unfair Foreign Competition, Not To Provide Additional Venues To Litigate Against Domestic Entities .....	6
B.    The ITC Has Ignored Congress’s Intent, Instead Providing A Venue Consistently Used Against Domestic Entities .....	9
II.   The ITC Is Intended To Protect Domestic Industry, But Is Actually Used Against It In Cases Such As This One .....	10
A.    The Alleged Domestic Industry Does Not Exist, And Holding That It Does Would Effectively Vitiate The Domestic Industry Requirement .....	11
B.    The Alleged Investment Is Insubstantial With Respect To Potential Domestic Industry Products .....	13
III.  The ITC Continues To Pay Lip Service To The Public Interest Requirements .....	14
A.    Wearable Devices Combined With Portable ECG Devices Are Not A Reasonable Alternative .....	15
B.    Because Atrial Fibrillation Is Often Asymptomatic, Separate Devices Would Not Help A Significant Portion Of The Patient Population .....	16
IV.  The ITC Has Abandoned The Equitable Principles Enshrined In Its Public Interest Factors To The Detriment Of American Industry .....	17

A. Complainants File Additional Cases In The ITC  
To Obtain Relief A District Court Would Reject  
Under eBay ..... 18

B. Congress Intended The ITC To Use The  
Traditional Principles Of Injunctive Relief ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	9, 18, 19
ITC 337-TA-1266, Commission Opinion (Jan. 20, 2023).....	15
ITC 337-TA-1266, Hearing Transcript (Albert).....	16
ITC 337-TA-1266, Hearing Transcript (Jafari) .....	15
<i>Lelo Inc. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 786 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	13, 14
<i>Spanion, Inc. v. Int’l Trade Com’n</i> , 629 F.3d 1331, 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	18

### STATUTES

H.R. 2189, 115th Cong (2017) .....	8
Omnibus Trade and Competitiveness Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-418, 102 Stat. 1107 (1988) .....	7, 8
Tariff Act of 1922 § 316, Pub. L. 67-318, 42 Stat. 858 (1922) .....	7
Tariff Act of 1930, Pub. L. 71-361, 46 Stat. 590 (1930) .....	7

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bill Watson, <i>Preserving the Role of the Courts Through ITC Patent Reform</i> , R Street Shorts (Mar. 2018).....	9
Colleen Chien & Mark Lemley, <i>Patent Holdup, the ITC, and the Public Interest</i> , 98 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	19
Colleen Chien, <i>Patently Protectionist</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 63 (2008).....	9, 18
Erik Hovenkamp & Tom Cotter, <i>Anticompetitive Patent Injunctions</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 871 (2016).....	10
H.R. 2189, 115th Cong (2017) .....	8

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Rep. No. GAO-NSAID-86-150,  
*International Trade: Strengthening Trade Law Protection of  
Intellectual Property Rights* (1986)..... 7
